

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN *Lingayen* <u>www.pangasinan.gov.ph</u>

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 19, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino

RESOLUTION NO. 958-2020

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF ALAMINOS, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE INSTITUTIONALIZING AN EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT INTERVENTION PACKAGE FOR THE FIRST ONE THOUSAND (1000) DAYS OF CHILD" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 2020-01 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Section 17 (b) (2) (iii) and (iv) of RA 7160; Department of Health Administrative Order No. 2008-0029 (Implementing Health Reforms for Rapid Reduction of Maternal and Neonatal Mortality); DOH Administrative Order No. 2010-0036 (The Aquino Health Agenda: Achieving Universal Health Care for All Filipinos); Republic Act No. 10410 (An Act Recognizing the Age from Zero (0) to Eight (8) years as the First Crucial Stage of Educational Development and Strengthening the Early Childhood Care and Development System, Appropriating Funds Therefore and For Other Purposes); and Memorandum Circular No. 2006-91 (New Standards in the Accreditation of Center-Based ECCD Programs and Service Providers);

WHEREAS, subject ordinance shall take effect after the Sangguniang Panlungsod has complied with the requirement of posting pursuant to Section 59 (a) of RA 7160;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

PROVINCE OF PANĠASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

Resolution No. 958-2020 Page 2

> **WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino., duly seconded, it was –

> **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 2020-01 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance institutionalizing an Early Childhood Development Intervention Package for the First One Thousand (1000) Days of Child" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact;

> **RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Alaminos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA **VA-PEREZ** Secretary of the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK H **ID** DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



